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It vM~i u~ph h#t I ~ * ms~Li*t against the Georg 0u ftr President
Caapaign.~4#~ $..v i~f thet~ ~ 4w~h se~pporte~ or ieoi~g~ SusWW~ow Ptesident.

I~ ~'h2~Ch I, 1968 ~ ~ ~W)0t. Otdsk Cm. ~ ~0. by phone for a spot cuipaign to
run on WACA. t4srch 2, 3 sn4 ~ b~aLliing up te the ~4az~ch 5th Repiilican Primary in South

p. Carolina. Our sist~ake ws# t~ ~ the order prior to payment and political form signature.
However, we did accapt an4 ~en th. spots as orderd by phone using a 60 second tape that

0 was over night expressed t~ us (Bobby Richardson Endorsement Tape). The order we received
by phone was to run 8 spot~* 6e-lOam on the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th and 8 spots: 3p-lpm on

Y the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th...a t4tal of 48 spots at a net to station rate of $8.50 (the low
end political rate required by the FCC). ~*~en Internet sent the check and form it was
for only 16 spots and in the sisount of $135.94.

a,
Upon talking to Internet (the ordering agent) numerous times by phone I ~ina1ly

~ received a letter stating that they will not pay the difference (copy enclosed).

I feel that WAGL is due the balance and that even though there may possibly have
been a mis-understanding, the un-professional rush, rush nature in which the order was
placed puts the responsibility on the Bush Campaign and their authorized agents.

I swear that the above statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge.

B.L. Phillips,. 4
General Manag6(

L'Y ~"'~'~' ~ - ~i,4~i~; 2, ~ WAGILancaster, SC
Enclosures : lpg

svvlag .31.1 N.flh Ca*a'al Sstb CineIIina



May 12, ~986

Len Phillips
WAGL Radio
P.O. Box 28
Lancaster Sc 29720

Dear Mr. Phillips

0
Regarding the George Bush Political Campaign running
on your station March of 1988, Farrell Media (The
agent placing the business) will not pay for the
extra spots run on WAGLO
Check nu3uber 414, issued to WAGL for the amount of

C~4 $135.94 was in payment of 16x spots run between March

2nd and March 4th at the net rate of $8.50 per spot.

o ~ apologize for the misunderstanding in theacceptance of the order, but Internet cannot issue
payment for spots run over the contract.

C

Regards,

cc

Robert Picunko
Interep Radio Networks
Manager of Operations

Iwk W~
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BROAD £MTS

I 5F~

(befn~3

733 15th St. N.VtStdt* 000, Wash$.r t0n, DC 20005

~ jwmfly qm~slttleJ c~~3idRte o~'~t~ REPUBZJCAN polatleu~ psrty for the office or

In the...
ronows

PRIMARY

PaR PRESIDENT.

PRESIDENT

election to be held on ________________ do hereby request station time as

,.-LKNCTh OF SSOADCA5?umm% ~m4IOUK-'~ ~ ~-?tMF.S PFA WU.K~ ,.-TOTAL NO. WF~K5-~ ,-UATU--'~,

~4

DArK OF FIUST UWMOCAST DATE OF LAST 5IWAU~Afl I Total Charges:

Thebroadcasttimewillbeusedby .S.~QRGE BUSH FOR PRESIDENT

represent that the advance payment for the above-dcscribecl l)rOadcast time has beeti f~ariishccl by

GEORGE BUSH FOR PRESIDENT

0
_______________________________________________________________ and you arc authorized to so describe that sponsor in your log and to
announcc the program as paid f~ by such person or entity. Tb' entity fWi'iSlIii)g tlw payi)Wflt, if other than an in-
dividual person, is: C ) a corporation; C xl a committee; ( I an association; or ( ) other itninvorporateCl group.

C The names and offices of the chief executive officers of the entity are:

CHAIRMAN: LEE ATWATER

TREASURER: J. STANLEY HUCKABY

Ills my understanding that: If the time is to he used by the candi(late hunsell within '45 clays of a primary or pri-
m:ury runolT election, or within 60 clays of a general or special elect ion, the above chargi's represent the lowest
unit charge of the station for the same class and amount of time for the SaIfl(' period: whi'ri' tl~~ ~t5(' iS l)y a person
or entity other than the candidate or is l)y tlit' c:undiclatc' hut outside the 3ford'tnd'tltioflt'd '15 or 60 day periods, the
above charges do not exceed the charges macic for coulparal)le use of such station by other uusers.

JI is agreed that use of the station for the abovc'-stated purposes will be governed by the Conimuanicmtions Act of

1934, as amended, and the FCCs rules and regulations, particularly those provisions reprinted on the back
hereof, which I have reach and understand. I further agree to indemnify and hold harmless the station for any
damages or liability that may enstue from the performamice of the above-stated broadcasts. For the above-stated
l)roadlcasts I also agree to prepare a script or transcription, which will be delivered to the station at least
_____________________________________ before tbc time of the scheduled broadcasts; (nolt': the two prc'cechng sen-
tences are not applicable if the candidate is personally using the time)

1)ate: 12/1/87 ______________________________

(Candidate. Supporter or Agcnt)

AccePted)
Titlc

This application, whether accepted or rejcc:cd, syill be available for public inspection for a period of two years

in tccordance with FCC regulations (Scctions 73.3526 and 73.1940(d).)
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459031A GEO.SUSH (RICHARDSON ENDORSE) 30 3/11/88 3 1 1
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8.50
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720
841
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4414
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353'
359'
744'
8594
3449
514,
631
e10~
917~
344
514
626

1. _______________ 1 __________ 1
~NNX~ 48 NET t'UE==> ~408. 00

LOG MUAU(A31 WITHIN .i'- TEN MINUTES OF TIMES SPECIFIED ACCORDING TO OFFICIAL STATION
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED
STATE OF' SOUTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF' LANCASTER
THE UNDERSIGNED HAVING SEEN DULY SWORN. DEPOSIl'S AND SAYS THATSROADCASTIp~ SERVICE HAS SEEN RENDERED DY THIS STATION IN ACCOR-
DANCE WITH THE ABOVE INVOICE
'ALMErTO BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC.

BY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME.

THIS DAY OF -- 19

NOTARY PUBLIC
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Gn~r~I ~#na~er~
wAGt~
~a ~o~ 28
Lancaster, SC ~72O

PE: MUP 261Z

Dear Mr. Phillips:

This letter acknowled9es receipt of your complaint, received

on Nay 24, 1988, alleging possible violations of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act"), by the

~ Bus?' ~or *sjc~e~t.G~e~'al Electi:r ~inmittee~ 1r~. The

respondents will ~e notified of this complaint within five days3

You will be notified as soon as the Federal Election Commis-
sion takes final action on your complaint. Should you receive

any additional information in this matter, please forward it to

the Office of the General Counsel. Such information must be

sworn to in the same manner as the original complaint. lale have

numbered this matter MUR 2612. Please refer to this number in

all future correspondence. For your information, we have at-

tached a brief description of the Commission's procedures for

handling complaints. If you have any questions, please contact
Petha Dixon, Docket Chief, at (202) 376-3110.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble

GeneralCoun5~l~~

By: Lois G.Ler/er
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Procedures
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TreWurrn'
~or P~40~t

OrveraZ tiection ~ittee, Inc.
~$~3 iSth Rtreet, raw
Sui*e aQI~
Wash~n~ton, DC 2O~O*

REz MUR 2612
George Bush For' President

General Election
Committee, Inc. and 3.
Stanley I4uckaby, as
treasurer

Dear ~ tiuckaay:

The Feceral Election Commission receivec a complaint ~4hicP~

alleges that the George -Bush For President General Election

Committee, Inc. and you, as treasurer, may have violated the

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act"). A

copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter

MUR 2612. Please refer to this number in all future
correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in

writing that no action should be taken against you and the George

Bush For President General Election Committee, Inc. in this

matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you

believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.

Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

Your response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel 's

Of'~ce, ~nust be submitted ,'~ithin 15 days o' receipt of tru..

letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commis-

sion may take further action based on the available information.

rhis matter will remain confidential in accordance with Sec-

tion 437g(a)(4)(B) and Section 437g(a) (12) (A) of Title 2 unless

you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to

be made public. If y~.a intend to be represented by counsel in

this matter, please advise the Commission by completing the

enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number of

such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any

notifications and other communication~ from the Commission.



wR4$W~Sv plee~ ~, ~ th~hi~ ~*t@V~ *t C2O2~ F~r YOU?'~tta~ed a br 1e 4r~p~i~ of the

* Sincerely,

* Lwrence~. Noble
Genera l~Couns.l

;;7F0c04v
By: Lois S. Lern.!

Assoc late General Counsel

Enc losures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement

oc: ~ftw 3xx~d~3 Omokis 3i~i
~rgs U~ ~rJms14ut

733 15th S~t,
s~ m
~ ix aooos

A

4w~ 4
~

~ *

~b.



~JJII$ All 9.53

JAN W. SARAN
(202) 4~S-7S30

~ *t i,.,

Lawrence N. RIQble, Esq.
General Counsel
Federal Election Couuisslaik
999 E Street V.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Attn: Janice Lacy

Re: MUR 2612 (George Bush for
Prsident, Inc.)

Dear Mr. Noble:

This letter is submitted on behalf of George Bush for

President, Inc. ("GBP" or "the Committee") and Stan Huckaby,

as Treasurer, in response to a Complaint filed with the

Federal Election Commission ("FEC" or "the Commission") by

B.L. Phillips, Jr., and denominated Matter Under Review

("MUR") 2612.1 Also enclosed is the Designation of Counsel,

signed by Stan Huckaby, Treasurer, designating the

undersigned as Counsel for Respondent in this MUR.

1 While the Commission's notification letter was
addressed to the George Bush for President General Election
Committee, Inc., that Committee was not in existence at the
time of the radio spots at issue in this MUR. Rather, the
complaint should have been directed to George Bush for
President, Inc. which is the primary election committee.
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Lawreao N Noble
Page 2
Juzie 15, 1988

complainant alleges that his radio station, WAGL,

received a last minute order by telephone frau Internet (the

Ordering Agent) r.questi*g eight spots between 6 a. a. and 10

a.m. on Xarch 2nd, 3rd and 4th, and an additional eight spot

between 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. on the same dates on behalf of

George Bush for President, Inc. Complainant believed that a

total of forty-eight spots were ordered rather than a total

of sixteen spots. Since Internet paid Complainant for

sixteen spots, and will not pay for any more spots,

Complainant wants GBP to pay the balance "even though there
N may possibly have been a mis-understanding" (~ Complaint).

N

The complaint in this matter does not identify or
0

implicate any violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act

of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). Rather, it simply involves
what Complainant himself characterizes as a "mis-

CC understanding" with respect to the number of spots ordered by

the Agent in this matter, Internet. Clearly, the promptness

with which Internet paid its debt in this case, three days

after the order, is indicative of the fact that it was

confident that only sixteen spots had been ordered. Internet

did not even wait until all the spots were to have been run

before satisfying its obligation to WAGLO
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Lawz~ence K. Noble
Page 3
3une 15, 1988

Internet' i OnteUpOSneous confirmation of the radio

contract which was later pzo'~ri4.d to GB,, attached at Exhibit

1, confirms th*t only sixteen spots were ordered.2 The

documentation of the controt by the agent explicitly states
that "(tjhe contract does show a total of 16 spots," and that

the error in this matter was on the part of the station.

Based on this substantiation of the contract, which confirms

that only sixteen spots were authorized by the Committee, no

obligation remains to be fulfilled on this contract.3 Since

Respondent does not recognize the thirty-two unordered spots

as an obligation, the Committee need not report under the

Act.

For these reasons, the commission should find no reason

to believe that George Bush for President, Inc. and Stan

2 The confirmation shows a total gross cost of $188.16.
This cost reflects the amount the commission owed to the
ordering agent in addition to the amount owed WAGL for the
sixteen spots ordered.

~ It is interesting to note that Complainant did not
even conform to the order as it perceived it was received.
As can be seen on its affidavit of services rendered, eight
spots were run on March 2, and ten spots in each time frame
on March 3rd and 4th rather than eight spots in each time
frame on each of the three days as WAGL claims were ordered.



'da3ated the

~ 1%~# ~* 18.

Sincerely,

3an V. Daran

Carol A. Lahaz

Counsel for Geor~ lush
f or President, Inc.

0

Enclosures
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May 21, 1966 . .. ....

Kr. David Mummy
~ 113 AM3~S

3333 70.
733 25th Street, W.V.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

RE; W&GL Radio, Lancaster, SC

Dear David,

The attached radio contract Lesue by fl~ternet Lu their
cant irnation of the eob*4u3.e they ordered n station
WML on March l.t, 19.6. ~th opt*'a@t does show a total
of 16 spots and a t@tal statias Cost of $i6S.i~.

It is apparant that the person accepting the order at
p.. th~ station incorrectly i~n4erstood the order to be for ~

16 srts per day instead cf 2,6 spots over the three day

Internet is correct in their letter of 5/12/65 to WAGL
advising then that the extra spots run would not be paid

C for as Farrell Media Inc. has paid Internet for only the
16 spots that were to be ordered. It is of course the

CO opt ion of the canpaiqn if they would like to compensate
the station for thsir srrcr and pay for the extra spots
run.
Please let me know if you have any additional questions,
or if the campaign would like to pay the station the
balance in question.

vice pres±~~iO

att:
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Jan V. BpraP

Wiley, J~siri & ?i*td±ng

1776 K Strst, LW.

WashirqtEm, D.C. 20006

(202) 429-7330

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my

counsel and is authorized to receive any notificatiOnS and other

communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf 
before

the Commission.

Date( Signature

R3SPOMD~ S RANK: Stan Huckaby, Treasurer

ADDRESS: G~2rge Bush for President, Inc.

733 15th St. N.W. Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006

HOSIE PUO~:

BUSIWESS PUOUK:



*f radio station*. I.. WhiUipe,

George I3usb for Pros id*fltj
avid .7. Stanley Uuckab~y, a~

~~LVW~US: 2 U.S.C. S 434(b) (8)
11 C.F.R. S 104.11(a)

to

Public Records
AO 1983-25

V3DS~M. A~VC1EB
OIaCK3I~: None

C%4
I. USMZOu OF U~1TER

o The Commission received a complaint on May 24, 1988, from

B. L. Phillips, General Manager of radio station 1~Q located in

o Lancaster, South Carolina. The complaint alleges that the George

Bush for President, Inc. ("the Committee") has failed to
cc

acknowledge a debt owed to the Complainant for radio spots run on

WAGL prior to the March 5th Republican primary in South Carolina.

II. FACI!UAL AND LEGAL ANALYS IS

A. Factual Background

The radio station accepted a rush order from Internet, the

ordering agent for the Committee's media placements, for radio

spots before obtaining payment and signatures for the order. The

station ran forty-eight spots, according to its understanding of
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the agreement, but later received a check and order form from the

ordering agent for only sixteen spots. The difference ira cost

between forty-eight spots ($408) and sixteen spots ($136) is the

amount in dispute ($272) which the Complainant claims is due.

The ordering agent refused to pay the disputed amount, stating

that it would not issue payments for spots run over the contract.

The evidence offered by the Complainant in support of this

allegation is: (1) a letter from Interep Radio Network refusing

to pay the disputed amount; (2) a check from Torbet Radio, Inc.

to radio station WAGL in the amount of $135.94, showing the memo

notation "Bush;" (3) a "NAB Agreement Form for Political

Broadcasts," signed by an agent or supporter of the Committee and

dated December 1, 1987, ordering station time from March 2 to

March 4, 1988, but not indicating the number of spots ordered nor

showing an acceptance signature; and (4) an itemized invoice from

the radio station dated March 11, 1988, showing a billing for

forty-eight spots at a total cost of ~4O8.

The Commission received a response to the complaint from

counsel for George Bush for President, Inc. and J. Stanley

Huckaby as treasurer on June 16, 1988. The response claims that

the complaint does not identify or implicate any violation of the

Act, but is rather what the Complainant himself characterizes as

a "misunderstanding" concerning the number of radio spots

ordered. The response notes that the ordering agent's prompt

payment for the sixteen radio spots within three days after

placing the order indicates that it was confident that only
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sixteen spots had in fact been ordered.

Additionally, the response attaches the ordering agent's

confirmation of the radio contract, which shows a 
total of

sixteen, not forty-eight, spots. It also attaches a letter from

Farrell Media Inc., dated May 31, 1988, which states:

Internet [the ordering agent] is correct in their letter of

5/12/88 to WAGL advising them that the extra spots 
run would

not be paid for as Farrell Media Inc. has paid Internet for

only the 16 spots that were to be ordered. It is of course

the option of the campaign if they would like to compensate

the station for their error and pay for the extra spots run.
(Emphasis added.)

rb
Finally, the report filed by the committee for the March

0'

reporting period shows several expenditures amounting 
to several

hundred thousand dollars to Farrell Media, Inc. for the purpose

of "media placement;" the Committee report shows no expenditure

to the Complainant.

0 B. Leqal Analysis

~q.
The Act requires that each report filed by a political

C
committee must disclose the amount and nature of outstanding

debts and obligations owed by or to such political committee.

2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(8). See also 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(d).

Furthermore, the Regulations require that debts and obligations

owed by or to a political committee which remain outstanding

shall be continuously reported. 11 C.F.R. S 104.11(a).

The issue raised by this complaint is whether the amount of

the debt alleged by the Complainant concerning the radio

advertising must be reported as a debt owed by the Committee or

whether, because the debt was incurred by the Committee's
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consultant, it must be reporte4 at all. The Commission addressed

tbe relationship between a committee and its media consultants in

Advisory Opinion 1983-25. There, the Commission considered a

request regarding the reporting of Committee payments to media

consultants who furnished media-related services, including the

purchase of radio time, during the 1984 Democratic primary

campaign. The Commission concluded that a consultant may be

viewed as a vendor of media services to a committee, and that a

committee may report payments to such consultants as committee

0 expenditures without further itemization of the other entities

that receive payments from these consultants in connection with

their services under committee contracts.

Applying this Advisory Opinion to the present case,

it is apparent that the Committee is following the reporting

o procedure outlined by AO 1983-25 for reporting expenditures to a

media consultant. During the March reporting period when this

C
debt arose, the Committee reported several substantial

expenditures to Farrell Media Inc. for the purpose of "media

placement." Additionally, the Committee made very limited

separate expenditures for media services to any radio station,

and made no payments to the Complainant's radio station.

Accordingly, it is apparent that Farrell Media and the Committee

have a vendor-vendee relationship regarding the provision of

media services; further itemization of payments made by Farrell

Media to others (such as the Complainant) are not required to be

separately reported for purposes of 2 U.S.C. S 434(b) (5), and the
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Committee made no such report.

Beyond these reporting practices, the facts show further

evidence that Farrell Media can be considered a vendor of media

services to the Committee. For example, Farrell Media apparently

controlled the details of the Committee's media placement.

Internet, the ordering agent, and not the Committee, placed the

order for the radio time vith the Complainant. Moreover, the

exhibits to the complaint and the Respondent's response show

Farrell Media (and its subcontractors) considered itself, and not

the Committee, responsible for paying for the radio time. For

example, the check to the radio station which' paid for the radio

spots was drawn on an account of Torbet Radio, Inc., not the

Committee's account. Furthermore, in a letter from Farrell Media

dated May 31, 1988, Farrell Media states that it had paid

Internet, the ordering agent who placed the radio spots in

question, for the sixteen spots that were ordered. Internet

apparently did not receive payment for the radio time from the

Committee, as the Committee reported no such expenditure to

Internet on its March reports. Finally, a letter to the

Complainant from Interep Radio Networks dated May 12, 1988 refers

to Farrell Media and Internet as the parties responsible for
*1

payment of the spots. Likewise, the Complainant made the

~/ We do not know the exact business relationship between
Farrell Media, Internet, Interep Radio Networks and Torbet Radio,
Inc. However, it appears that Farrell Media is responsible for
providing media placement services to the Committee; Internet is
the ordering agent Farrell Media used to place the spots; Torbet
Radio paid for the radio time; and Interep Radio Networks
corresponded with the Complainant on behalf 8f Farrell Media
regarding payment of the disputed amount.
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consulting agreement with the 0oittee.

Given these facts, it follows *bat the dtsp~ted debt ia this

case is riot between the Co~lainant and the comittee, but is

between the Complainant and a vendor of the Committee. Because

the disputed debt is not a debt of the Committee, this Off ice

recommends that the Coission find no reason to believe that the

Committee, and 3. Stanley Huckaby, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. S 434(b) (8) and 11 C.F.R. S 104.11.

III. RUCOmuh3DAYI~S

1. Find no reason to believe that George Bush for President,
Inc. and J. Stanley Huckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.s.c.
S 434(b) (8) and 11 C.F.R. S 104.11(a).

2. Approve the attached letters.

3. Close the file.

Date '~' Lawrence 14. Noble
General Counsel

Attachments
1. Response to Complaint
2. Proposed Letters (2).

Staff Person: Janice Lacy
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BR?0R2 ~N3 ?2D~R EZ*~tas C~Isi1sszow

In the
~orge
44J.

Matter of

Sush for P*osi4nt, ~
Stanley bokaby, ~* tt0&~.r

nis

I, Marjorie W. 3uuons, Secretary of the Fd.ral

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 31,

1988, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 2612:

1. Find no reason to believe that Geoiqe Bush
for President, Inc. and J. Stanley Ifuckaby,.
as treasurer, violated 2 U.s.c. S 434(b) (8)
and llC.F.R. S 104.11(a).

2. Approve the letters, as recommended in the
General Counsel's report signed August 24,
1988.

3. Close the file.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date rjo
Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Office of Commission Secretary:Thurs.,
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Fri.,
Deadline for vote: Tues.,

8-25-88,
8-26-88,
8-30-88,

l1:0
12:O(
4:0(



IQN COMMISSION

~~sbw 8, 18W

~ #.cEI S

~E: MUR 2412
George Dash for President,
Inc. and J. Stanley Huckab~,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Saran:

On Ray 25, l##, the ?ederal Election Commission notifiedo ~ chests, Gore 3~b for President, Inc. and J. StanleyRuckaby, as ttes.wr~ of a complaint alleging violations ofcertain sections 0* the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, asmended.
.1 On August 31, 1968, the Commission found, on the basis ofthe information in the complaint, and information provided byyou, that there is no reason to believe George Bush forPresident, Inc. and 7. Stanley ifuckaby, as treasurer, violatedo 2 U.S.C. S 434(b) (8) and 11 CIF.R. S 104.11(a). Accordingly, theCommission closed its file in this matter as it pertains to your

clients.
C This matter will become a part of the public record within

30 days after the file has been closed with respect to allrespondents. If you vish to submit any materials to appear onthe public record, please do so within ten days. Please sendsuch materials to the Office of the General Counsel.

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report
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4~ E~40N COMMISSION
ug~- 8, 1*88

~
Mt. 3. L. PbiU4#s, .$t.
General Mna~

P.O. Dcx 28
Lancaster, SC 29720

RE: MUR 2412

Dear Mr. Phillips:

On August 3J.,~ 1988, the Federal Election CoaRission
0 reviewed the allegations of your complaint dated ~ l~, 1988,

and found that on the biaS. of the information provided in your
complaint, and information pcovided by the respondent, there is
no reason to believe George Bush for President, Inc. and
J. Stanley Huckab~j, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 434(b) (8)
and 11 C.P.a. S 104.11. Accordingly, on August 31, 198 8, the
Commission closed the file in this matter. The Federal Election

I' Campaign Act of 1971, as mended, allows a complainant to seek

o judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.See 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (8).
~q.

C

a,

General Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report
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